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Our Former Presidents 

This number of the Buffalo 
Range is dedicated to former 
presidents of Milligan College, E. 
W. McDiarmid, Tyler Utterback, 
and J . C. McKissick. We regret 
that we do not have more ma-
terial available. We have endea-
vored to secure facts and infor-
mation regarding the administra-
tion of these men but we are un-
able to do so. 

We are indebted to S. J . 
Hyder for photograph of Presi-

THE BUFFALO RANGE 

Mary Adeline Hitt sends · 

a $2.00 check which is a fi- Pledges For The Endowment Fund 
nal payment of her pledge ! 1 

of $12.00. 

H. M. Burleson of John-
n City has sent his check 

for $12.00 as payment in 
full of his pledge toward the 
Endowment Fund. 

Edwin G. Crouch, class 
of 1925, SP.nds his check for 
$12 payment in full. This 
has been deposited to the 
credit of the endowment 
fund. 

We have received the following pledges as a result of 
the campaign initiated by president Lew Taylor. Pledges 
are aR follows: 

Name 
Lew Taylor 
Nancy Cantrell 
Bernal Lappin 
J . G. Long 
Emory G. Johnson 
Dale C. L. Honeycutt 
Hazel Tallent 

1 Dr. J. H. Hagy 
A. W. Gray 
E!mer Hodges 
Louise Maddox 
Ruth Nowlin Howard 
Catherine T. Hancock 

Class Pledge 
1936 $12. 
1929 12. 
1927 12. 
1924 12. 
1933 12. 
1933 12. 
1931 12. 
1896 12. 
1927 12. 
1924 12. 
1922 12. 
1923 12. 
1913 12. 

Paid 
$ 6 

11 
3 
0 

12 
0 

12 
12 
0 
0 

12 

Balance 
$ 6 

1 
9 

12 

12 

12 
12 

dent Utterback which is ohown ~1 

elsewhere in thi1,•-1issue. 

Mr. and Mrs. Paul Daugherty 1922 
C. D. M. Showalter 1891 
Mable Lacey 
A. W. Payne 

1927 
1928 
1926 
1930 
1926 
1894 
1906 
1931. 
1916 
1933 
1926 
1900 
1891 
1926 
1917 
1935 
1927 
1891 
1925 

12. 
12. 
2. 

12. 

12 
3 
3 

12 
2 

9 
9 

At some future date we shall 
be glad to have a more compre-
hensive edition covering the ad-
ministration of these men, if and 
when we can secure the facts 
However we show our apprecia-
tion for the work accomplished 
by these men by dedicating this 
number to them. 

Home Coming 
Saturday, May 2 5 

The third annual Home Com-
ing dinner of the Alumni Asso-
ciation of Milligan College will 
be held this year on Saturday 
afternoon, May 25, at 5 o'clock 
The dinner will be served by the 
King's Daughters of the Hop-
wood Memorial Church and the 
meeting will be in the basement 
of the church. Let us make our 
plans now to attend the meeting 
of the Alumni Association and 
to do our part to make it a 
successful affair. 

Elsewhere in this edition will 
be found a blank and you 
are urgently requet-1ted to 
fill this in and send it to J . G 
Long, Milligan College, Tennes-
see as soon as you have made 
your decision. It is absolutely 
necessary that we inform the 
ladies how many are expected 
to attend the meeting. 

(Continued on page 4) 

Louise Maddox of Hick-
man, Kentucky sendb her 
check for $12.00 payment 
in full of her pledge toward 
the endowment fund. We 
take thie means of publicly 
acknowledging the receipt. 

Hazel Tallent, Elizabeth-
ton, Tennessee, sends her 
check for $12.00, payment 
in full of her pledge towards 
t-he endowment fund. In 
addition she sends one dol-
lar for a year1s subscription 
to the Buffalo Range. 

From California 
Mrs. W. H. Hendrickson, 

class of 1891, sends $5 to-
wards the endowment fund . 
She writes in part as fol-
lows : 

"I am sorry to not send 
the full quota asked for 
but when there are so 
many calls for help for 
for such worthy causes it 
is necessary for me to 
make some donations. Hop-
ing the endowment fund 
may prove a big success, I 
remain, 

Yours very truly, 
Mary Hendrickson. 

Ivor Jones 
Fred W. Kegley 
Tom Kegley 
L. R. Dingus 
Owen F. Kilbourne 
Dwight Billings 
Sam J. Hyder 
Mary Adeline Hitt 
G.D. Hodges 
Horace M. Burleson 
D. S. Burleson 
Joe McCormick 
Annie Lucas Kennedy 
Noan Sayers 
Mrs. L. L. Lumsden 
Mrs. M. J. Hendrickson 
Edwin G. Crouch 

Totals 

12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
5. 

12. 

0 
0 
0 
0 

12 
0 
0 
0 

12 
12 
12 

0 
0 

12 
0 
0 
5 

12 

12 
12 
12 
12 

12 
12 
12 

12 
12 

12 
12 

$391. $177. $214. 

Milligan College Alu.m- 1 Steve Lacey represented the col-
lege at this meeting. 

n i Breakfast Meeting A. T . Grant was selected as 
H Id t N h "I I Chairman of the Breakfast. Com-e a as VI e mittee for 1941. This is always 

Teachers Meeting held during the Tennessee Ed-
ucational Association meeting. 

The annual Milligan Breakfast Those attending this year are as 
was held in the B & W Cafeteria follows: 
in Nash ville on March 23 at 8 
A. M. Twenty-five Alumni and 
former students attended this 
breakfast. R. Bernal Lappin was 
in charge and had the program 
well organized. 

Dr. C. M. Eyler and Coach 

John L. Meadows 
Margaret Hitt 
Laura Hitt 
L. G. Derthick 
Dick Ayers 
Howard Williams 
Tom Kent Savage 

(Continued on page 3) 



Who They Are Where They Are E. W . McDiarmid 
What They Are Doing Quoted from Who's Who in Am-

erica 

W.R. Bowers got his second 
degree at Milligan College in 
1915 ;since first graduating from 
Milligan in 1900 he has attende<i 
th3 University of Virginia in 
the s'Jmmers o& 1902-:{-4, Col-
umbia University in the sum-
mers of 1912, 16, 18 and from 
February 1919-June 1919 and 
also he did graduate work there 
in 1927 and1928; his community 
interests are Kiwanis Club. Mas-
onic Order, church and Sunday 
School; at present his occupation 
is Professor of Mathematics, 
teaching Professional Courses 
and subjects in Math outside of 
college. Mr. Bower's address is 
East Radford, Virginia. 

Joseph H. Crouch, member of 
the class of 1914, is now city 
clerk and auditor of the city of 
Wichita Falls, Texas; his com-
munity interests am church and 
municipal government. 

D. Park Chapman, member of 
the class of 1913 graduating 
under the administration of Pres-
ident Utterback, is now a pastor 
of the first Church of Christ, 
East Liverpool, Ohio. His com-
munity interests are all those 
things which are usually expected 
of a pastor of one of the leading 
churches of a community. 

J . D. Clark, claFs of 1913, has 
attended Columbia University, 
Harvard, Oxford, and Chicago 
University since his graduation 
f10m Milligan. He is now Pro-
fessor of English, North Carolina 
State College of the University 
of North Carolina. 

Mabel Vanhook, class of 1913, 
is now housekeeping in Johnson 
City, Tennessee. After graduat-
ing from Milligan College, Mabel 
attended Rutherford Hospital 
Training School for Nurses. 

-Character Building First of All-

Tyler E. Utterback 

President Kershner resigned 
soon after the first of 1911-12, 
his resignation taking place Oc-
tober 31, 1911. The Board of 
Directors immediately eler.ted 
Dean Tyler E. Utterback, a 
native of Kentucky, graduate of 
Kentucky University (now 
known as Transylvania Univer-
sity), Central University of Ken-
tucky, and Columbia University, 
New York, a man of large exper-
ience both as an educator and a 
preacher. The work of the college 
progressed without a jar from the 
time he took charge as president. 
The same ideals of life which rul-
ed under the former administra-
tion continued throughout the 
administration, and the same 
emphasis upon purity and clean-
ness of living and the develop-
ment of Christian charactP.r, re-
mains as the core of the Milligan 
spirit. 

-Christian Education, Hope of World· 

To some people etiquette is 
jw;;t an unpatented invention by 
which one woman, Emily Post, 
makes her living. 

- -The Hub 

Errett Weir McDiarmid, coll. 
pres. ; b. Toronto, Ont .. , Dec, 31, 
l877, s. Hugh and Mary (Camp-
bell) M.; A.B., Bethany (W. Va.) 
Coll., 1897; studied U. of Neb., 
1898-99, summers, Harvard, 1906 
U. of Chicago, 1918; m Allie 
McCorkle, of Eminence, Ky., 
June 18, 1903, children - Archie 
Campbell (dee.) Florence, Errett 
Weir, John James King (dee.). 
Tea1;her Fairfield (Neb.) Coll., 
1897-19C8, Hazel Green (Ky) 
Acad., 1899-1900,Morehead Nor-
mal Sch., 19C0-06; prof. Latin, 
Bethany Coll., 1906-08; prin. 
Beckley Inst., 1908-13;pres., Mil-
ligan (Tenn. ) Coll., 1913-14; 
pres, Hami1ton Coll,. Lexington, 
Ky., 1914-18; Pfor. Philosophy, 
Tex. Christian U., Sept. 1918--. 
Mem. Beta Theta Pi, Pi Gamma 
Mu. Mem. Disciples of Christ. 
Mason. Rotarian. Home: 2627 
Rogers Av. Address: Texas Chris-
tian University, Ft. Worth, Tex. 
DiP.d September 1937. 

Nashville Banquet 
Continued from page 2) 

Grace Cantrell 
Bernice Cantrell 
Zadie Pearson 
Sarah Pearson 
A. D. Albright 
Grace Albright 
D. L. Burleson 
Al be1 t Price 
A. T. Grant 
C. M. Eyler 
J. R. Hilsenbeck 
Steve Lacey 
Don Emerson 
S. D. Jackson 
Mrs. S. D. Jackson 
Louis Schubert 
R. B. Lappin 
It is suggested that the meet-

ing be held next year on Friday 
morning instead of the usual 
Saturday Breakfast. 

Remember the Home Coming 
The cost of crime in this coun 

try is estimated at 115 million, 
Your Alumni news. Subscribe 

now for The Buffalo Range. annually. 
Send your subscription to the 

Buffalo Range. 

,,nnie Lee Lucas Read-
ing Contest to be held 

April 19 
On April 19, 8 o'clock P. M., 

the Annie Lee Lucas reading 
contest will be held in the col-
lege auditori~m. Fifteen dollars 
in prizes are given away each 
year by Mrs. Annie Lee Lucas 
Kennedy, one of our loyal alum-
ni members of the class of 1917. 
Nine girls and one boy will enter 
this contest according to the an-
nouncement made by Miss Floyd 
Childs, Professor of Dramatics 
at Milligan. 

Mrs. Kennedy ha~ kept a re-
cord of the winners since the be-
ginning of this contest. Some-
time we shall be glad to publish 
in the Buffalo Range a list of 
the winners. 

Welcome Letters 
The University of Oklahoma 

Norman, Oklahoma 
26 March 1940 

Professor J . Goff Long 
Milligan College 
Tennessee 
Dear Professor Long : 

Find enclosed one dollar for 
subscription to The Buffalo 
Range. 

I am still hoping to be able to 
send something to help along on 
the Endowment Fund. 

ARR:CW 
Sincerely yours, 

A. R. Ramey 



ENDO Wt ,iENT? 
In the last number of the Buf-

falo Range which waR dedicated 
to President Hopwood it was 
noted that since the early days 
of Milligan College some effort 
has been made to raise an en-
dowment. Why it has failed 
through the years we are unable 
to Ray unless it be that the task 
of raising current expenses has 
been the major one. Last year 
the president of the Alumni As-
sociation conceived the idea that 
all the alumni members contri-
bute one dollar each month 
for twelve months. He set one 
thousand dollarR as the first goal 
to be reached. To reach the min-
imum endowment required of all 
colleges it would require only 
five centuries of time. 

Shall we fail in our first goal 
of one thousand dollars? On page 
two of the Buffalo Range you 
will note that $391 have been 
pledged and $177 have been 
paid, leaving in pledges $214. 
Will we be able to reach our goal 
by May 25? We are short $609 
in pledges with only two months 
to go. The alumnj mem hers of 
Milligan College can answer 
these questions. Shall we fail or 
shall we realize our goal for the 
first year and thus comply with 
the alumni request. Time is get• 
ting short. At the present rate 
the minimum endowment would 
require more than one thousand 
years. Think these facts over! 

Your Alumni News 
Do You Want It? 

For the past three years we 
published the Buffalo Range, 
each year expecting a larger 
subscription list. To our sorrow, 
the list has remained practically 
the same. We must have more 
subscriptions in order to publish 
the paper. We want to give you 
the news of former students; we 
know you want to hear fro~ 
your classmates. Express your 
interest by sending your sub-
scription now to the Buffalo 
Range. Fill in the coupon found 
in this paper and send one dol-
lar for the publication. 

Faculty During Admin-
istration of President 

Utterback 

WORSE'N VERSE 
He whispered soft and low, 
"You look good enough to eat." 
'' I am," said she quite hungrily, 
''Where do you want to go?" 

- - Ward Belmont 

Home-Com,ing, May 25 
( Continued from page 2) 

The annual senior play will be 
held at 8 o'clock that same after-

Tyler Elliott Utterback, Pres- An old maid is a yes-girl who noon. The dinner meeting will be 
ident and Robert Milligan Pro- never had a chance to_ ~a~k. L S over in time to attend the play. 
fessor of Philosophy and English . . · · · The practice of the play has 
Criticism Not every man is a big shot now begun and the Alumni 

Glenn Gates Cole, Dean and who has a hoSt of men under members will be assured of an 
Head of Department of Mathe- him. Look at the stooge who hour or more of entertainment. 
ma tics and Science cuts the grass in the cemetery" If any reader has any suggest-

Elma E. R. Eliis, Professor of - - The Sparkler ion to be brought up at the 
Ancient Languages and Litera- ________ meeting please write to the Buf-
ture The Buffalo Range $1.00 falo Range and we shall attempt 

Mrs. E. L. Thomas, Dean of to ~arry out the suggestion~. 
Women and Librarian ------- As yet we have not decided 

Logan E. Garrett, Adjunct Pro- Remember the Home Coming which class will be the honored 
fessor of English and Science and _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Guests. If any alumni member 
Principal of the Academy Marcelena Houston, Director would like for us to send specia 

Mildred McBride, Professor of of Music invitations to special classes 
Modern Languages Zorayda Brents, Assistant in we shall be glad to do this. 

J. Edwin Crouch, Professor of Mu . Please decide now to attend 
Bible School, Pedagogy and ~~:. B. H . Hayden, Dean of the Home Coming dinrn~r 
Evangelism Women and Librarian Saturday, May 25. Do not wait 

Marcelena Hou~ton, Director William S. Taylor, Lecturer on Send _you_r reservation now. If 
of Music Anatomy Physiology and Hy- you fmd it necessary to cancel 

William S. Taylor, Lecturer on giene ' some, it will bb easier than a 
Anatomy, Physioiogy, and Hy- Logan E. Garrett, Secretary of last minute addition to the num 
giene (College Physician) the Faculty ber of guests. 

Jesse Cahoon, A.:;sistant In-
structor in Mathematics 

Logan E. Garrett, Secretary of 
the Faculty 

Faculty During Admin-
istration of President 

McDiarmid 

HOME COMING 
May 25, 5 o'clock p.m. 

MEET ME THERE 
' Errett W. McDiarmid, Presi-

dent and Robert Milligan Profes- Please cut out and send to Secretary Alumni Associationr 
sor of Philosophy and English Milligan College Tenn. 
Criticism I expect to attend Home Coming May 25, 1939. 

Bela Hubbard Hayden, Prof-
essor of English Bible, Church 
History and Applied Christianity 

T. Newton Hill, Prosessor of 
Science and Mathematics 

Mary Hardin, Professor of 

Name ---------------------1 
Address Class --------------~ - -

French and Director of the De- r - - - - - - - - - - 7 
partment of Home Economics SUBSCRIPTION BLANK 

James Miller, Professor of En- I To J. Goff Long, Secretary Alumni ·Association I 
glish Literature and History Milligan College, Tennessee. 

Elma E. R. Ellis, Professor of I Enclosed is my check f or $1.00 for which please I 
Ancient Languages and Litera-

1 
enter my name for one year's subscription to the I 

ture Buffalo Range. 
Logan E. Garrett, Adjunct 

Professor of English and Science, I Name · · · · · · · · • · · · · · · · • · · · · · · · · · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · I 
and Principal of the Academy LAd-dres_s .. _· ... _· ... •_· • • • •_· · · • _· · · · _· · · ·_· · · · _· · · · · I ( Continued on next column) --I 




